
GAIL FARBER, Director

COUNTY OF LOS ANIGELES

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
"To Enrich Lives Through Effective and Caring Service"

9OO SOUTH FREMONT AVENUE
ALHAMBRA, CALIFORNIA 9I 803.I 33 I

Telephone (626) 458-5100

http ://dpw.lacounty. gov ADDRESS ALL CORRESPONDENCE TO:
P.O. BOX 1460

ALHAMBRA, CALIFORNIA 9I 802-I 460

IN REPLY PLEASE

REFER ro FILE: AE-3

April21,2016

Mr. Barton Anderson
PBWS Architects
234E. Colorado Blvd., Suite 700
Pasadena, CA91101

Dear Mr. Anderson:

AS.NEEDED ARCHITECTURAL AND ENGINEERING DESIGN
AND/OR DESIGN REVIEW SERVICES
CONTRACT NUMBER PW1 3904

Enclosed is a copy of the executed Supplemental Agreement 1 to Contract PW13904
for as-needed architectural and engineering design and or design review services.

lf you have any questions please call Ms. lvonne Pena at (626) 458-2585.

Very truly yours,

GAIL FARBER
Director of Public Works(ww

Wro.= euEVEDo
Assistant Deputy Director
Architectural Engineering Division

JQ:ip
(P:\aepub\CONTMCTS\lvonne\Agreements\AE Supps\PW13904\transmit executed contract.doc)

Enc.



SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

Supplemental 1 Contract PW13904

Subiect AS-NEEDED ARCHITECTUMUENGINEERING DESIGN
AND/OR DESIGN REVIEW SERVICES
PBWS ARCHITECTS

lT lS MUTUALLY AGREED by and between the parties hereto that the
above-numbered Contract is hereby amended bythe changes, additions, ordeletions set
forth by the Director of the Department of Public Works, which is hereby refened to and
made a part hereof.

The provisions of said original Contract shall remain in full force and effect except as
modified herein, and the County shall pay to the Consultant the amount of $75,000. The
tota! Contract not to exceed fee is revised from $1,000,000 to $1,075,000.

Consultant shall notify its employees, and shall require each subconsultantto notiff
its employees, that they may be eligible for the Federal Eamed lncome Gredit under the
Federal income tax laws. Such notice shall be provided in accordance with the
requirements set forth in lntemal Revenue Service Notice 1015.

Prevailino Waoe Requirements

a. Prevailino Waoes

When applicable, the services provided in this agreement constitute 'public works' as
defined in Calffomia Labor Code 1720, and are therefore subject to payment of prevailing
wages, compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of lndustrial Relations
(DrR).

The Director of the DIR has established the general prevailing rate of per diem wages for
each craft, classification, type of worker, or mechanic needed to execute publicworks and
improvements. The cunent general prevailing wage rate determinations are available at
www.dir.ca.qov/dlsr/owd/index.htm. The Consultant is required to pay its agents and
employees the applicable, cunent prevailing wage rate and is responsible for selecting the
classification of workers required to perform this seMce.

The Consultant agrees to comply with the provisions of Section 1775 of the Califomia
Labor Code relating to the payment of prevailing wages, the utilization of apprentices in
accordance to LC 1777.5, and the assessment of penalties determined by the Califomia
LaborCommissioner. Pursuant to Section 1773.2 of the Califomia LaborCode, copies of
the prevailing rate of per diem wages are on file at the County Department of Public Works,
Construction Division, and will be made available for inspection by request to the Contract
Administrator. Future effec'tive wage rates will be on file with the Department of lndustrial
Relations. The new wage rates shall become effective on the day following the expiration
date of the cunentdeterminations and applyto the Gontract in the same manneras if they
had been included or referenced in the Contract.

Page 1 of5



b. Work Records

The Consultant shall comply with the requirements of Section 1812 of the Labor Code.
The Consultant shal! maintain an accurate written record of allemployees working on the
proiect each calendar day. The record shall include each employee's name, Social
Security number, job classification, and the actua! number of hours worked.

c. Postino of Notices

The Consultant shall complywith the provisions of Section 1773.2of the LaborCode. The
Contractor shall post a copy of the prevailing wage rates at the worksite and comply with
applicable law including posting of jobsite notices required by 8 Califomia Code Reg.
$16451(d):

"This public works project rs subTbcf to monitoring and investigative activities by the
Compliane Monituing Unit (CMU) of the Division of Labor Standards Enforcement,
Departmentof lndustrial Relationg Sfafe of Califomia. This Notice is intended to provide
information to allworkers employed in the execution of the Contractfor publicwork and to
all contactors and otherpersons having access to the jobsite to enable the CMll to ensure
compliance with and enforcement of prevailing wage laws on public works projec-ts.

The prevailing wage laws require that allworkers be paid at leastfhe minimum hourlywage
as determined by the Director of lndustial Relations fq the specific classifiation (or type
of work) pertumed by workers on the project. These rafes are listed on a separate jobsite
posting of minimum prevailing rafes required to be maintained by the public entity, which
awarded the public works Contact. Complaints concerning nonpayment of the required
minimum wage rates to workers on this project may be ftled with the CMU at any office of
the Division of Labor Standards Enforcement (DLSE).

Local Office Telephone Numfur:

Division of Labor Standards Enforcement Office
320 West Fourth Sfreef, Suite 450
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(213) 620-6s30

Complaints should be filed in writing immediately upon discovery of any violations of the
prevailing wage laws due to the short peiod of time following the completion of the project
that the CMU may take legal action against fhose responsible.

Complaints should contain details about the violations alleged (for example, wrong rate
paid, not all hours paid, overtime rate not paid for hours worked in excess of I hours per
day or 4O hours per week, etc.) as well as the name of the employer, the public enttty
which awarded the public wqks Contract, and the location and name of the project.

Page 2 of 5



For general information concerning the prevailing wage laws and how to file a complaint
concerning anyviolation of these prevailingwage laws, you may contactany DLSEoffice.
Complaint forms are also available at the Department of lndustrial Relations rrebsde found
af hftp://www.dir.ca.oov/Public-Works/PublicWorks. html. "

d. Certffied Pauoll Records

The Consultant shall comply with the requirements of Section 1776 of the Labor Code.
Consultant and Subconsultants, if any, mustfumish certified payrollrecordsdirectlyto the
Labor Commissioner (aka Division of Labor Standards Enforcement) in a format prescribed
by the Labor Commissioner.

e. When requested by the County, electronic certified payrol! records must be
submitted to the County, through an online system designated by the County.

Menta! Health SeMces for Critical lncidents

ln the event of a serious accident on the Project site, the Los Angeles County
Department of Mental Health (DMH) will, if requested, respond. The response may be
within a few hourc or as long as a few days after the incident, depending on when the
request was made. The services DMH will provide include crisis intervention, normalization
of the stress responsethat suMrors may be experiencing, stress managementtechniques
and resources if the stress reactions increase in frequency or intensity. Requests for
services may be made by calling the DMH Emergency Outreach Bureau Deputy Director,
(213) 738-4924, during normal business hours or the ACCESS Center, (800) 85+7771,
evenings, holidays, and weekends.

Ownership of Countv Materials

a. Consultant and County agree that all materials, including but not
limited to, designs, specifications, techniques, plans, reports, deliverables, data,
photographs, diagrams, maps, images, graphics, text, videos, advertising, software, sour@
codes, website plans and designs, interactive media, drafts, working papers, outlines,
sketches, summaries, edited and/or unedited versions of deliverables, and any other
materials or information developed under this Agreement and any and all lntellectual
Property rights to these materials, including any copyrights, trademarks, service marks,
trade secrets, trade names, unpatented inventions, patent applications, patents, design
rights, domain name rights, know-how, and any other proprietary rights and derivatives
thereof, is and/or shall be the sole property of County (hereafter collectively, "County
Materials"). Consultant hereby assigns and transfers to County all Consultant's right, title
and interest in and to all such County Materials developed under this Agreement.

Notwithstanding such Countyownership in the Gounty Materials, Consultant
may retain possession of working papers and materials prepared by Consultant underthis
Contract. During and for a minimum of five years subsequent to the term of this Contract,

Page 3 of 5



County shall have the right to inspect any and all such working papers and materials, make
copies thereof and use the working papers and materials and the information contained
therein.

b. Consultant shall execute all documents requested by County and
shall perform all other acts requested by County to assign and transfer to, and vest in

County, al! Consultant's right, title and interest in and to the County Materials, including, but
not limited to, any and all copyrights, trademarks, service marks, trade names, unpatented
inventions, patent applications, patents, design rights, domain name rights, know-how, and
any other proprietary rights and derivatives thereof resulting from this Contract. County
shall have the right to register all applicable copyrights, trademarks and patents in the
name of the County of Los Angeles. Further, County shall have the right to assign, license,
orothenryise transferany and all County's rights, title and interest, including, but not limited
to copyrights, trademarks, and patents, in and to the County Materials.

c. Consultant represents and warrants that the County Materials
prepared herein under this Agreement, is the original work of Consultant and does not
infringe upon any lntellectual Property or proprietary rights of third parties. For those
portions of the County Materials that are not the original work of Consultant, Consultant
represents and warrants that it has secured all appropriate licenses, rights, and/or
permission from appropriate third parties to include such materials in the County Materials.

Consultant shall defend, indemnify and hold County harmless against any
claims bythird parties based on infringement of copyright, patent, trade secret, trademark,
or any other claimed lntellectual Property or proprietary right, arising from County's use of
County Materials created and/or prepared by Consultant. Consultant will also indemnify
and defend at its sole expense, any action brought against County based on a claim that
County Materials furnished hereunder by Consultant and used within the scope of this
Agreement infringe any copyright, patent, trade secret, trademark, or any other claimed
intellectual property or proprietary right of third parties, and Consultant will pay any costs,
damages and attorney's fees incurred by County. County will notify Consultant promptly
and in writing of any such action or claim and will permit Consultant to fully participate in
the defense thereof.

d. Consultant shall affix the following notice to all County Materials: "@

Copyright 2014 (orsuchotherappropriatedateof firstpublication), Countyof LosAngeles.
All Rights Reserved." Consultant shall affix such notice on the title page of all images,
photographs, documents and writings, and othenrise as County may direct.

e. County shall also have the sole right to control the preparation,
modification, and revisions to, all acknowledgment and/or attribution language for all
County Materials resulting from this Agreement. County will however, honor requests by
Consultant seeking removal of all acknowledgment and/or attribution language relating to
the Consultant, should Consultant no longer wish to receive attribution for its work on the
County Materials.

Page 4 of 5



f . lf directed to do so by County, Consultantwill place the County name
and County logo on County Materials developed under this Agreement. Consultant may
not however, use the County name and County logo on any other materials prepared or
developed by Consultant that falls outside the scope of this Agreement.

lN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Director of the Department of Public Works has
caused this Agreement to be subscribed pursuant to authority delegated by the Board of
Supervisors under Section 2.18.030 ef ,seq. of the County Codq and Contractor has
hereunto subscribed its name this \t*)' day of 0N , 2016.

COUNW OF LOS ANGELES PBWS ARCHITECTS

By:By:
Deputy Director
Department of Public Works

By:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

MARY C. WICKHAM
County Counse!

P:\aepub\CONTRACTS\lvonne\Agreements\AE Supps\PW13903\La Canada Design GroupPW1390251.doc

Page 5 of 5



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this
certificate verifies only the identig of the individual
who signed the document to which this certificate is
attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or

of that document.

State of California
County o1 tot / nqe le! |

On Merch ? l, 4 o lG before ^., 
l<.i t 1g F . ge d i nq ., N o4 qn, er^L li c

personally appeared fc<\ t &qrlon Ander^ton
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s[5/are
subscrped to the within instrument and acknowledged t9 me fhatpls6/they executed thri same in
4*my'nneira.uthoriz..ed capacity(ies),3n0.t11 OVNfE/ffidr.signatJre(t).T the instrument the
per5on(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certiff under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Califomia that the foregoing
paragraph is true and conect.

WITNESS my hand and officialseal.
KRISTA R. MEDINA

Commitsion # 2138168
tlottry Public - C.lifornia

Lor Angrlcs CountY

Signature lrJ-* 6.-ro{l^-
(Seal)



Ao" CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE'oR DATE (MTI/DD/YYYY)

313112016

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO R]GHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: lf the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. lf SUBROGATION lS WAIVED, subjec{ to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
cortificate holder in lieu of such endorsemen(s).

PRODUCER

Dealey, Renton & Associates
P. O. Box 10550
Santa Ana C492711-0550

pHoNE I FAx
,Ara N^ EY.r. I llla
E.TIIAIL
ANhEECC

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

tNsuRERA,Travelers lndemnity co. of connecti 25682
INSURED

PBWS Architects
234 E. Colorado Blvd., Suite 700
Pasadena CA 91'101

tNsuRER B 
'Travelers 

Property Casualty Co of A 25674

tNsuRER c 
'XL 

Specialty lnsurance Co. 37885
INSIIPEP N .

INSTJRER F :

560644352
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSUMNCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWTHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTMCT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WTH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSUMNCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCEO BY PAIO CLAIMS.

COTITERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

.LATMS-MADE [ *-] o."r*

GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER.

ro.'"" Ixl 55o; fl .o"
OTHER:

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

ANY AUTO

ALLowNED f---l SCHEDULEDAUTOS I I AUTOS
r;-.] NONOWNED

HTREDAUToS lxl;iuibs

BODILY INJURY (Per p€con)

AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY
AT.IY PROPRIETOR/PARTNEFUEXECUTI/E
OFFICEFYMEMBER EXCLUDED?

Claim $2,000,000
ual Aggr. $2,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPEMTIONS, LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Addltlonal Remark3 Schedule, may be .tlached lf mors spac€ 13 roqulred)

neral Liability policy excludes claims arising out of the performance of professional services.
rt Holder Cont'd: Contracts & Operations Section.
: Contract #PW13904 - County of Los Angeles, its Special Districts, Elected Officials, Officers, Agents, Employees and Volunteers are
ned as an additional insured as respects general liability for claims arising from the operations of the named insured as required per

RTIFICATE CANCELLATTON 30 Day/10 Day Notice for

County of Los Angeles, Department of Public Works
Architectural Engineering Division, 8th Floor
900 South Fremont Avenue
Alhambra CA 91803

SHOULO ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

@ 198&2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORDACORD 25l2014l01l

TYPE OF INSURANCE Neh llwh ETdTTITLTIIIII:t:I:I LIMITS

A x 6806709L198 12t15t2015 12115t2016 s1.000_000
IUXENIEU

s't ooo o00

x MED EXP (AnY one Derson) $ 10,000

I i.hilitv PERSOML & ADV INJURY $ 1 .000.000

GENEML AGGREGATE $2.000.000

PROOUCTS . COMP/OP AGG $2.000.000

$

B 846709L506 1211512015 1?i15t20',t6 UVMOINEU 
'INULE 

LIMI I
$ t .ooo.ooo

$

BODILY INJURY (Per accrdent) $

IUTEKI Y UMgE $

$

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

OCCUR

CI AIMS.MADF

s

AGGREGATF s

^r. | | o-r*,^r. s

N'A

IPER. I IOTH-
JSTATIITF I IFp

E L EACH ACCIDENT $

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEI s

E.L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT s

c Professional Liability
Claims Made

DPR9800626 1211512015 12t15120',t6



COMMERICAL GEN ERAL LIABILITY

injury" or "property damage" occurs, or the "per-
sonal injury" offense is committed.

D. The following definition is added to DEFINITIONS
(Section V):

"Contract or agreement requiring insurance''
means that part of any contract or agreement un-
der which you are required to include a person or
organization as an additional insured on this Cov-

erage Part, provided that the "bodily injury" and
"propefi damage" occurs, and the "personal in-
jury" is caused by an offense committed'

a. After you have entered into that contract or
agreement;

b. While that part of the contract or agreement is
in effect; and

c. Before the end of the policy period.

@ 2007 The Travelers Companies, lnc.
lncludes the copyrighted malerial of Insurance Services Ofiice, lnc., with its permission.

Page2 d 2 cG D3 81 09 07


